from the contracts concluded with customers, the Bank assessed particular contracts in terms of their meeting the
quantitative and qualitative criteria to determine whether a material modification occurred (derecognition) or

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 43/83

whether the modification was immaterial. The assessment was conducted in accordance with the policy disclosed in
the Bank’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 (note 3.10). The analysis showed that there
were no criteria for assessing any modification as material. The changes in contractual flows resulting from the
facilitation measures applied had the effect of immaterial modifications the impact of which was recognized by the
Bank as a decrease in interest income.

CALCULATION OF ESTIMATES

30.06.2020 31.12.2019

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

changes in the present value of estimated future cash flows for the

Group’s portfolio of individually impaired loans and advances assessed

on an individual basis

   (212)   268   (235)   308

changes in the probability of default   190   (198)   157   (164)

change in recovery rates   (480)   481   (424)   426

ESTIMATED CHANGE IN EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES ON LOANS AND

ADVANCES RESULTING FROM MATERIALIZATION OF A SCENARIO

OF DETRIORATION OR IMPROVEMENT IN THE RISK PARAMETERS,

OF WHICH:1

1 in plus – increase in allowances, in minus – decrease in allowances

22. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 30.06.2020 31.12.2019

Software   1 451   1 494

Goodwill   1 053   1 200

Future profit on concluded insurance contracts   36   41